
NOTICE

                    OF

               MEETING

  EMPLOYMENT AND 
MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

                                                                   will meet on

                                                    TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2020

                                                                    At 6.30 pm

                                                                 in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, SAMANTHA RAYNER (CHAIRMAN), 
LYNNE JONES, DEL CAMPO, SHAMSUL SHELIM (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
SIMON WERNER, DAVID COPPINGER AND ANDREW JOHNSON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON, JOHN STORY, JOHN BALDWIN, DAVID CANNON, 
STUART CARROLL, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL AND JOSHUA REYNOLDS

Karen Shepherd, Service Lead- Governance - Issued: Monday, 2 March 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issuesFire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the 
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do 
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

This agenda may contain 
sensitive personal data 
and the contents should 
not be shared with 
anyone. If you have any 
questions, please contact 
the clerk or Monitoring 
Officer.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020.
 

7 - 10

4.  CHANGES TO CODE OF CONDUCT AND COMPLAINTS PROCESS

To consider the report.
 

11 - 56

5.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PART II - PRIVATE MEMBER

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

6.  MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

57 - 58

7.  RESPONSE TO UNISON AND GMB PAY CLAIM FOR 2020/21 

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

59 - 64

8.  APPOINTMENT OF HEAD OF FINANCE. 

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

To 
Follow





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body 
[...]
 move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, Samantha Rayner (Chairman), 
Lynne Jones, Catherine Del Campo, Shamsul Shelim (Vice-Chairman), Simon Werner 
and Andrew Johnson

Officers: Nikki Craig, Duncan Sharkey and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received by Cllr Coppinger.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meetings on 12 November and 3 
December 2020 be approved as a true record subject to Cllr Baldwin’s comments on 
page 9 of the 12 November minutes be changed to Cllr Werner. 

GENDER PAY GAP 2019 

The Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT introduced the report regarding the Council’s 
Gender Pay Gap.

Members were informed that the Council was required to publish by 30 March annually a 
number of gender pay gap indicators reflecting a snapshot of employees in post on 31 March 
the previous year. The report contained the data for 31 March 2019 to be published by 30 
March 2020.

Table 2 of the report compared the Council’s 2019 gender pay gap with national figures for all 
employees and those in the public sector for 2018.  The Council’s gap remained significantly 
below the 2018 national figures with a 5% mean gap and 2.6% median gap.

Table 3 compared the Council with the other Berkshire councils for 2018 as the 2019 data was 

[...]

were informed that it was about 600 centrally employed staff.  The reason for some men at 
grades 10/11 being on higher pay was they tended to have longer continues service and yes 
this related to historical grading where the longer you were in service the higher up the ladder 
you would be.  RBWM also had larger career grading that resulted to those in service longer 
being on higher pay.

Cllr Werner asked what organisations had to report data and if this could be a requirement in 
any tendered contracts.  The Panel were informed that an employer with over 250 employees 
had to provide data and that any employees Tuped would remain on the same terms and 
conditions. 

Cllr Jones asked if AFC and Optalis provided data and was informed that this could be 
requested at Ownership and Management Board meetings.

Resolved unanimously: that Employment and Member Standards Panel notes the 
report and:

i) Approves the updated commentary about the Council’s gender pay gap for 
publication on the Council’s website and the Gov.uk website.

ii) Approves the continuing actions identified in the commentary.

APPROVAL OF 2020/21 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT introduced the report regarding the Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement for 2020/21 that if approved would go to Council on 25 February 2020.

The Panel were informed that the policy had been updated to reflect the latest structure for 
‘Chief Officers’ , updated pay ratio between the Managing Director and the median and 
average pay as well as updated employee numbers.

It was noted that the policy would require further amendments if and when the government 
introduced exit payments being gapped at £90k, 

Resolved unanimously: that the Employment and Member Standards Panel notes the 
report and:

i) Approves the updated Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 and recommends 
the statement to full Council for approval on 25 February 2020.

ii) Notes that further revisions will be required to the statement when the 
Government’s reforms to public sector exit pay arrangements are 
implemented.

REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR STANDBY AND OVERTIME 
8



The Managing Director introduced the report regarding a review of arrangements for overtime 
and standby pay.

The Panel were informed that CLT had already approved the change in the amount paid to the 
EDO role but as this was approved by the Managing Director and thus he would potentially 
benefit it was decided to bring the proposals to this Panel.

It had been agreed to create a new EDO payment at £150 per week when on call and that 
overtime payments could be made to those on grade 8 or above for civic events or emergency 
situation. It was noted that a number of employees did not claim any of the payments, even 
though they were entitled to, as they saw it as part of their role. 

Cllr Del Campo mentioned that there were no financial implications in the report and was 
informed that these would be negligible and for certain events, such as the Royal Wedding, 
the council would be paid by Government.  The EDO payments were already paid from 
existing budgets. 

The report was noted. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Changes to Code of Conduct and
Complaints process

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member Reporting Councillor Rayner, Lead Member for
Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal,
Performance Management and Windsor

Meeting and Date: Employment and Member Standards
Panel 10th March 2020

Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director
Mary Severin, Monitoring Officer

Wards affected: None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Employment and Member Standards Panel:

i) Approves the draft changes to the Code of Conduct and complaints
process as set out in Appendix A and

ii) Authorises the Monitoring Officer to recommend the approved
changes to full Council to amend the Constitution.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

At the meeting of the Employment and Member Standards Panel on 10th

September 2019, Members considered a report from the Monitoring officer
outlining recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in Public life
with regard to standards of conduct by Members. The Panel also considered
a report from the Monitoring Officer on the current list of Code of Conduct
complaints.

The driving forces for the proposed changes was to find a balance between
ensuring and demonstrating high standards of conduct by Members, and at

REPORT SUMMARY

1. On 10th September 2019 the Panel delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in
consultation with the Chairman of the Employment and Member Standards
Panel, to make amendments to the Code of Conduct and associated Complaints
process. The Monitoring Officer met with the Chairman of the Employment and
Member Standards Panel on 19th February 2020 to discuss the draft
amendments.

2. This report explains the proposed changes, the reasons for them, and
recommends that those changes are brought to full Council for a decision to
formalise those changes into the Constitution.

3. The draft changes are outlined in Appendix A to this report. The current Code of
Conduct and complaints process are shown in Appendix B of this report

11

Agenda Item 4



the same time to set a line between complaints which were dealt with, which
ensured that high priority, and at the same time find a process to reject
complaints where there was no public interest in spendi
[...]
ed. Clarification sought if necessary
Subject Member responds, after seeking advice from an Independent Person if
necessary.
Initial Assessment by Monitoring Officer conducted, to reject or accept complaints
using the criteria stated at para. 3.

13



Stage 2, decision by the Monitoring Officer. Where there’s clear evidence of no
breach of the Code of Conduct, MO makes ‘no-breach’ decision. Where there is a
clear breach, MO refers matter to Member Standards Sub-Committee for a local
hearing and decision, writing a report with a recommendation for a decision.

Where there is possibly a breach, the MO will ask for a formal investigation, with the
investigator writing a report that concludes on whether there has been a breach or
not. If the finding of that investigation is that there is no breach of the Code, then the
MO will make a ‘no-breach’ decision. If the conclusion is that there has been a
breach of the Code, then the MO will refer it to a Member Standards Sub-Committee
for a decision.

Stage 3, decision by Member Standards Sub-Committee (as appropriate). The
procedure for this is described at Appendix 6 of the revised Code, and is broadly the
same as in the existing complaints process, but with clarified wording. The
Monitoring Officer will write a report with a recommendation for a decision, giving
clear reasons for the decision. There is also provision that the Monitoring Officer will
prepare a decision notice in consultation with the Chairman. The sanctions are the
same. As stated above, a Subject Member’s right to legal advice is removed.

Options

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
The Employment and Member
Standards Panel to approve the
changes to the Code of Conduct
and associated complaints process
and recommend taking these
changes to full Council to change
the Constitution
This is the recommended option

This will ensure better clarity into the
Council’s Code of Conduct and
complaints process, improvement in
public confidence in the Council’s
standards arrangements and reduce
the number of complaints

The Employment and Member
Standards Panel to not approve the
changes to the Code of Conduct
and associated complaints process,
or recommending taking these
changes to full Council to change
the Constitution

This will fail to ensure better clarity
into the Council’s Code of Conduct
and complaints process thereby
undermining public confidence in the
council’s standards arrangements
and having a high level of
complaints recorded

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 2: Key Implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

Public
confidence in
the Council’s

Little public
confidence in
the Council’s

Transparency
and clear
expectations

The number
of complaints
reduce by

The number
of complaints
reduce by

April 2020
(changes to
constitution);

14



Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly
Exceeded

Date of
delivery

Standards
arrangements
and reduction
in complaints

Standards
arrangements
and the same
level of
complaints

from the
public and
Members
with regard to
the Council’s
Standards
arrangements
and a lower
amount of
complaints

10% due to
clarity and
better
understanding
of the
Council’s
Standards
arrangements

20% due to
clarity and
better
understanding
of the
Council’s
Standards
arrangements

September
2020
(reduction in
complaints)

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

None

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Localism Act 2011 provides that all local authorities must have arrangements
in place for a Code of Conduct, and a process for dealing with complaints
under that Code of Conduct.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

Table 3: Impact of risk and mitigation
Risks Uncontrolled

risk
Controls Controlled

risk
That the current
level of
complaints
increases due
to lack of
understanding
of what is
required by
Members

Medium Changes to the Code of
Conduct and guidance on
behaviours

Low

Poor public
confidence in
the standards
system

Medium Better transparency in
decision making

Low

7
[...]
erson would regard as disrespectful to others.

Everyone in normal life is very aware of what ‘respect’ looks like; however, in a culture of
positive argument in politics and legal matters, the lines can get blurred between
interacting with others to make a point, and yet remaining respectful of other’s views.
Ideas and policies may be robustly criticised, but individuals should not be subject to
unreasonable or excessive personal attack. This particularly applies to dealing with the
public and officers. Chairmen of meetings are expected to apply the rules of debate and
procedure rules or standing orders to prevent abusive or disorderly conduct.

In politics, rival groupings are common, either in formal political parties or more informal
alliances. It is expected that each will campaign for their ideas, and they may also seek to
discredit the policies and actions of their opponents. Criticism of ideas and opinion is part

55



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Constitution Part 7A

Part 7A - 21

of democratic debate, and does not in itself amount to bullying or failing to treat someone
with respect. In an arena of political discussion, such as in Council meetings, a finding of
a breach for disrespect would be exceptional.

This rule does not apply to what could be reasonably referred to as minor incidents, such
as putting the phone down on someone, or failing to reply to correspondence.

56



Document is Restricted

57

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

59

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Changes to Code of Conduct and Complaints process
	6 Minutes
	7 Response to UNISON and GMB pay claim for 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, Samantha Rayner (Chairman), 
Lynne Jones, Catherine Del Campo, Shamsul Shelim (Vice-Chairman), Simon Werner, 
David Coppinger and Andrew Johnson

Also in attendance: Councillor David Hilton

Officers: Mary Severin, Nikki Craig, Duncan Sharkey, Shilpa Manek and Karen 
Shepherd

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of Interest were received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 
2020 were approved as a true and accurate record.

CHANGES TO CODE OF CONDUCT AND COMPLAINTS PROCESS 

The Panel considered the report regarding proposed amendments to the Code of Conduct 
and associated Complaints process. 

Mary Severin, Monitoring Officer, informed the Panel that the working document that had been 
prepared in consultation with Councillor Samantha Rayner, Chairman of the Employment and 
Member Standards Panel. The main changes proposed included:

 The wording in the Code had been tightened up. There had been many complaints 
about the wording being too lose. 

 The Code of Conduct had not been radically changed, it had been slightly changed in 
cooperation with scrutiny where the behaviours had been clarified.

 The Complaints process was broadly the same.
 A sub committee would be a great idea, it would consist of three Panel Members, a 

Member of the Conservative Group, a Member of the Opposition and an Independent 
Member. Both of the current independent members had agreed to sit on Panels and 
another independent member would be recruited shortly.

Councillor Lynne Jones was of the opinion that the provision of free legal advice should be 
available to the Panel Member and the Member. The advice given was that all have access to 
legal advice but at their own cost.

Councillor Simon Werner suggested adding the length of different punishments and  that the 
punishments should fit the crime. It was also discussed if Planning meetings should have the 
objective read out at the beginning of the meeting that the Panel were to make decisions in a 
non-political manner.



Councillor Del Campo highlighted that if Members were to go against officer recommendation 
then they should be asked for strong reasons which were fair and reasonable.

Councillor Del Campo pointed out that if a complaint had been made against a Member, the 
number of days to respond should be changed from 14 to 10 and the Group Leader should be 
copied into the email in case the Member had no read the email or were away on holiday.

Mary Severin confirmed that this could be amended and that it was up to the Panel to agree to 
the correct sanction and time limit.

Councillor Bateson asked if decisions could be taken forward to an Ombudsman and it was 
confirmed that the decision could not be taken further.

The amended Code of Conduct and Complaints process would be for all Councillors and 
Parish Councillors.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: The amended complaints process to be formally reviewed 
in twelve months.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To include guidance in the procedure that the Panel must 
take into account the nature of the complaint before sanctioning.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To include suggestions of a range of sanctions in the 
recommendation by the Monitoring Officer.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Panel agree the following recommendations:

i) Approves the draft changes to the Code of Conduct and complaints process as 
set out in Appendix A and 

ii) Authorises the Monitoring Officer to recommend the approved changes to full 
Council to amend the Constitution.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


